



## OVERVIEW

Global markets remain generally healthy with the major central banks, including the US Federal Reserve and the European Central Bank, now focusing on monetary tightening and offloading inflated balance sheets. Notably, the S&P 500 Index rose 4.48% during the third quarter and is up 14.24% year-to-date. The FTSE All World Index performed even better, gaining 5.29% for the quarter and 17.66% year-to-date. Lastly, the Dow Jones ASEAN Islamic Index rose 1.87% (in ringgit terms) in the quarter and 8.96% year-to-date.

Surprisingly, volatility remains historically low despite recurrent North Korean missile tests, the barrage of hurricanes in North America, the Trump administration's failure to repeal and replace the Affordable Care Act or bridge any political divide, and ongoing Brexit dynamics.

Amidst uncertain times and stretched valuations, it is imperative for investors to focus — as we have done — on fundamentals and invest in companies with solid balance sheets, growing revenues and cash flow, and stellar management teams. We have also preserved roughly 12% in cash to add to our preferred holdings at more attractive valuations.

### Malaysia

The FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI gained 0.36% during the third quarter of 2017. Year-to-date, the index rose 9.53%. The generally weak Malaysian economy, ringgit, and oil prices, along with certain corruption scandals, were likely on investors' minds.

According to the Department of Statistics Malaysia, the Malaysian economy expanded 5.8% in the second quarter of 2017, compared with 5.6% in the first quarter and 4.0% a year ago, driven by strength in retail services as well as electronics and oil-related manufacturing. Private consumption grew 7.1% compared with just 3.3% growth for government consumption. Forecasts had called for 4.8% growth for the Malaysian economy in 2017, but will likely be upgraded on strong second-quarter and first-half performance.

In the near term, the upcoming elections (a date has yet to be announced) could prove a major catalyst for the stock market, driven by election spending and favorable policies.

### Indonesia

In September, Bank Indonesia further lowered its key policy rate to 4.25%. In recent quarters, consumption in Indonesia

Q3 2017



**Zahid Siddique**  
Senior Equity Analyst

**Surprisingly,  
volatility remains  
historically low  
despite recurrent  
North Korean  
missile tests...**

Market Indicators	Current Value	1 Quarter	YTD	1 Year
FBM EMAS Shariah (RM)	12,797	0.39% ▲	8.45% ▲	6.25% ▲
FBM KLCI (RM)	1,756	0.36% ▲	9.53% ▲	9.56% ▲
S&P 500 (US\$)	4,888	4.48% ▲	14.24% ▲	18.61% ▲
Dow Jones Industrial Average (US\$)	22,405	5.58% ▲	15.45% ▲	25.45% ▲
FTSE All World (US\$)	322	5.29% ▲	17.66% ▲	19.40% ▲
MSCI All Country World Index (US\$)	487	5.32% ▲	17.76% ▲	19.32% ▲
MSCI Emerging Markets (US\$)	485	7.89% ▲	27.78% ▲	22.46% ▲
Dow Jones ASEAN Islamic (RM)	9,745	1.87% ▲	8.96% ▲	9.23% ▲
Jakarta Composite Index (RM)	6,297	1.73% ▲	7.30% ▲	26.29% ▲
Philippine Stock Exchange Index (RM)	8,171	1.82% ▲	11.11% ▲	5.58% ▲
Straits Times Index (RM)	3,220	0.81% ▲	15.50% ▲	19.22% ▲
Stock Exchange of Thailand (RM)	1,673	7.35% ▲	13.15% ▲	23.73% ▲

	Current	1 Month Ago	1 Year Ago
Ringgit per US\$	4.22	4.29	4.14
Crude oil (US\$)	51.67	46.04	48.24
Crude palm oil (RM)	RM 2,719	RM 2,596	RM 2,775

Continued on next page.



remained soft, which likely influenced the central bank's decision. Inflation in Indonesia is currently below 4%, lower than historical levels.

Indonesia's GDP grew more slowly than expected at around 5.0% in the second quarter on weak private consumption, which makes up roughly 50% of GDP. Bank Indonesia expects GDP to grow 5.1%-5.2% in the third quarter. On a positive note, the Indonesian rupiah remains stable, and commodity prices have bounced off their depressed levels.

Going forward, the degree of any consumption rebound and the government's effectiveness in implementing infrastructure, foreign direct investments, and other fiscal reforms will depend upon whether the Indonesian economy can pick up pace.

The Jakarta Composite Index rose 1.81% in local currency and 1.73% in ringgit terms during the quarter. Year-to-date, the index rose 13.41% in local currency and 7.30% in ringgit terms.

## Philippines

The Philippine Stock Exchange Index gained 4.61% in local currency and 1.82% in ringgit terms during the quarter. Year-to-date, the index rose 21.22% in local currency and 11.11% in ringgit terms.

In the second quarter, the Philippines' GDP expanded 6.5%, compared with 7.0% growth a year ago. As in Indonesia, consumption was relatively weak, but government spending picked up, driven by the Duterte government's emphasis on infrastructure projects. Exports also improved in the second quarter. The government projects 2017 GDP will grow between 6.5% and 7.5% as the administration rolls out plans to spend PHP8.0 trillion by 2022 on infrastructure projects. Separately, remittances from overseas Filipinos and the business process outsourcing sector both remain strong.

## Singapore

Singapore's Straits Times Index gained 1.13% in local currency and 0.81% in ringgit terms during the quarter. Year-to-date, the index rose 15.07% in local currency and 15.50% in ringgit terms.

According to Singapore's Ministry of Trade and Industry (MTI), their economy grew 2.9% in the second quarter, with the manufacturing sector expanding at 8.1%, driven by electronics exports that grew on strong global semiconductor demand. By contrast, the construction sector contracted -5.7% on weaker sentiment. The MTI also narrowed its 2017 GDP growth forecast to a range of 2.0%-3.0% from 1.0%-3.0%.

## Thailand

The Stock Exchange of Thailand Index ended the third quarter with a gain of 7.28% in local currency and 7.35% in ringgit terms. Year-to-date, the index rose 11.70% in local currency and 13.15% in ringgit terms.

According to the Office of the National Economic and Social Development Board, Thailand's economy grew 3.7% in the second quarter, compared with 3.3% in the first quarter and 3.6% a year ago. The agricultural sector grew 15.8% in the second quarter on higher crop yields, versus 5.7% in the first quarter. Non-agricultural sectors saw more modest 2.7% growth, down from 3.1% in the first quarter. Private consumption also weakened slightly to 3.0%.

## PORTFOLIO TACTICS

We are cautiously optimistic on the ASEAN region in the near to mid-term, as improved exports and stable currencies offset future Fed rate hikes or other adverse events. We believe that economic conditions have improved slightly and we see potential favorable returns in the region. As such, we will continue to look for exciting catalysts and take appropriate long-term positions. Within the region, we favor Malaysia, Singapore, and Thailand over Indonesia and the Philippines.

*The information in this report has been obtained from sources which we believe to be reliable. We do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. No liability can be accepted for any loss arising from the use of this report. All opinions and estimates expressed herein reflect our judgment as of this date and are subject to change without notice. This report is for the information of clients only. We, our directors, associates, clients and/or employees may have an interest in the securities mentioned herein.*